




 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF FLUSHING 
6524 N. Seymour Road, Flushing, MI 48433 

P (810) 659-0800 F (810) 659-4212 
www.flushingtownship.com 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES 
DATE FEBRUARY 11TH, 2025  TIME: 6:00 P.M. 

 
 
ADMINISTRATION MEMBERS     TRUSTEES 
SUPERVISOR:  Frederick R. Thorsby    William Bain 
CLERK:  Wendy D. Meinburg     Linda Minarik 
TREASURER:  Terry A. Peck     Joshua Upleger 

Andrew Eichorn 
 

 
I. DATE AGENDA POSTED:  FEBRUARY 6TH, 2025 
 
II. MEETING CALLED TO ORDER at 6:00 P.M. by CLERK MEINBURG followed by 

The Pledge of Allegiance to the American Flag and Roll Call.  
 

ROLL CALL:  Eichorn, Peck, Bain, Minarik and Meinburg 
MEMBERS ABSENT: Thorsby and Upleger 
OTHER INDIVIDUALS PRESENT:  seven (7) others present. 
 

TREASURER PECK MOVED, supported by Trustee Bain to appoint Clerk Meinburg as 
Chair for Township Board Meeting for 2-11-2025. 
 
THE MOTION CARRIED.  
 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA FOR FEBRUARY 11TH, 2025. 
 
TREASURER PECK MOVED, supported by Trustee Eichorn to approve February 11TH, 
2025 Agenda.  
 
THE MOTION CARRIED.  
 
 
APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES for January 14TH, 2025.  
 
TRUSTEE PECK MOVED, supported by Trustee Minarik to approve January 14th, 2025 
minutes as presented.   
 
THE MOTION CARRIED. 
 
 
APPROVE PAYMENT OF BILLS LISTED 
 



 

2-11-2025 BD MINUTES 

TREASURER PECK MOVED, supported by Trustee Bain to approve the payment of bills as 
presented.  
 
After some discussion the following motion was made.  
 
ACTION ON MOTION 
ROLL CALL VOTE 
AYES:  Minarik, Bain, Peck, Meinburg and Eichorn 
NAYS:  None 
ABSENT: Upleger and Thorsby 
 
THE MOTION CARRIED 
 
 
III. PUBLIC COMMENTS:   
 
OPEN TO PUBLIC COMMENT at 6:03 P.M.    
 
No Public Comments. 
 
CLOSED TO PUBLIC COMMENT at 6:03 P.M. 
 
 
IV.      UNFINISHED BUSINESS:   
 
None. 
 
  
 V. NEW BUSINESS: 
   
1. Motion to approve the appointments of Board of Review– Supervisor Thorsby 
 
TRUSTEE BAIN MOTIONED, supported by Trustee Eichorn to approve the appointments of 
Chris Czyzio, Kyle Raup, Bill Mills and Diane Bruner to the Board of Review 
 
After little discussion the following motion was made.  
 
ACTION ON MOTION 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
AYES: Eichorn, Minarik, Peck, Meinburg and Bain 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Thorsby and Upleger 
 
THE MOTION CARRIED.  
 
 
2. Discussion and possible motion on 25-02 A RESOLUTION FOR FLUSHING 

TOWNSHIP POVERTY TAX EXEMPTION GUIDELINES FOR ASSESSMENT/TAX 
YEAR 2025 – Supervisor Thorsby 

 



 

2-11-2025 BD MINUTES 

TRUSTEE PECK MOTIONED, supported by Trustee Minarik to approve 25-02 A 
RESOLUTION FOR FLUSHING TOWNSHIP POVERTY TAX EXEMPTION GUIDELINES 
FOR ASSESSMENT/TAX YEAR 2025. 
 
After some discussion the following motion was made.  
 
ACTION ON MOTION 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
AYES: Bain, Eichorn, Minarik, Meinburg and Peck 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Thorsby and Upleger 
 
THE MOTION CARRIED.  
 
 
3. 2024 Planning Commission Annual Report. 
 
Clerk Meinburg made sure Board of Trustees all had the report.  No discussion on Report.  No 
Roll Call or vote needed.  
 
 
4. Discussion and possible motion on Township Administration Policy 
 
TRUSTEE MINARIK MOTIONED, supported by Trustee Eichorn to adopt Township 
Administration Policy as presented.  
 
After some discussion on Township Administration Policy the following motion was made.  
 
ACTION ON MOTION 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
AYES: Eichorn, Meinburg, Minarik, Peck and Bain 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Upleger and Thorsby 
 
THE MOTION CARRIED. 
 
 
5. Discussion and possible motion on Township Board Meeting Policy 
 
TRUSTEE PECK MOTIONED, supported by Trustee Bain to adopt Township Board 
Meeting Policy 
 
After some discussion the following motion was made.  
 
ACTION ON MOTION 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
AYES: Peck, Bain, Meinburg, Minarik and Eichorn 
NAYS: None 
ABSENT: Thorsby and Upleger 
 



 

2-11-2025 BD MINUTES 

THE MOTION CARRIED. 
 
 
6. Discussion and possible motion on Temporary Precinct Location for May 5th, 2025 
Special Election 
 
Clerk Meinburg explained the reason for Temporary Precinct Locations.   
No Roll Call or vote needed on this item at this time.  
 
 
VI. REPORTS: 

1. Supervisor’s Report – Supervisor  
                Monthly Building Report 
     FANG Activity Report 

Supervisor Thorsby 
- Reports were provided in Board of Trustee packet. No questions asked about Reports.  

 
2. Clerk’s Report – Clerk 

Clerk Meinburg  
- School Election Co-ordination agreements in Genesee County and Shiawassee 

County are finished, waiting on Saginaw County 
 

3. Treasurer’s Report – Treasurer  
    Financial Report March 2024 
    Water Report 

Treasurer Peck  
- Briefly went over reports.  

 
4. Zoning Administrator 

    Zoning and Code Enforcement Report 
Zoning Administrator Czyzio  

- Went over reports, projects in Township and Ordinances that are being worked on 
with Planning Commission and Rowe Engineering.  

 
5.  Flushing Township Police Department – Chief 

Chief VanAlstine  
- Reports were gone over.  
- Officer Farlin will be back toward the end of this month.  
- Attorney Odette has been easy to work with and punctual.  

 
 
VII. PUBLIC COMMENTS:   
 
Opened for public comment at 6:22 P.M.  
 
One comment was made on road repairs.  
 
Closed for public comment at 6:23 P.M.  
 
 



 

2-11-2025 BD MINUTES 

VIII. BOARD COMMENTS 
 
Opened for board comments at 6:23 P.M. 
 

• There was talk about items being brought up in the legislature.  
• How much our Township Finance Clerk is learning. She is doing really good.  

 
Closed for board comments at 6:25 P.M. 
 
 
IX. NEXT REGULAR MEETING: 
 
             MARCH 11th, 2025 AT 6:00 P.M. 
 
 
X. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
TRUSTEE BAIN MOVED, supported by Trustee Minarik to adjourn the meeting at 6:25 P.M. 
 
 
___________________________                                 __________________         
WENDY D. MEINBURG, Clerk                                               APPROVED DATE 
 
______________________________________ 
FREDERICK R. THORSBY, Supervisor 
 
 
 



February 4, 2025

Mr. Frederick Thorsby, Supervisor
Flushing Township Hall
6524 North Seymour Road
Flushing, MI 48433

RE: Flushing Nature Center Kayak Launch
Professional Services Proposal

Dear Mr. Thorsby:

Congratulations on your grant award! ROWE Professional Services Company appreciates this 
opportunity to provide you with a proposal for the above-mentioned project. Our proposal is based
on the concept plan developed by ROWE which we understand has been recommended for 
funding by the Michigan Department of Natural Resources (MDNR) Trust Fund Grant. Design
phase can commence at this time but bidding for construction will be dependent on a final 
agreement with MDNR expected by June 2025.

Communications/Roles

Doug Schultz will serve as project manager and primary contact. He will coordinate staffing efforts 
by ROWE. ROWE will act as the Prime Professional for the project. Our approach will be to 
include items in a single lump sum bid package. We will coordinate with vendor representatives 
from EZ Dock to provide you with layout options for the universal access launch to serve as the 
basis of bids. The township may also get separate quotes for site furnishings and sled hill lighting 
and address that as a force account item.

ROWE will work with the Flint River Watershed Coalition to continue the public engagement that 
was established in the scoping and grant application process to continue public involvement through 
project development. Final direction on the project will be provided by the township; it is understood 
that no formal site plan review process will be involved. The township will provide grant 
administration regarding reporting and other documentation for reimbursements or any in-kind work.

Your Project

We understand the extensive project engagement and basis for identifying the elements in the 
concept plan; this background will provide ROWE will a running start as we proceed with the 
design process. The grant amount is $207,200; the total project is approximately $278,400
including engineering fees.
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The improvements associated with this project include: 

• A ten-foot-wide paved access path from the parking lot. 

• Premanufactured universally accessible kayak launch and concrete abutment. 

• Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) barrier free parking on the exiting gravel surface. 

• Native seeding restoration 

• Accessible pedestal tables 

• Accessible launch signage 

• Bollard/chain gate 
 

The following is our proposed approach for your consideration: 
 
Preliminary Design 

ROWE will meet with township staff and EZ 
Dock installer/representative, confirm the scope 
and project schedule, as well as review 
information regarding proposed features. 
ROWE will complete a topographic survey for 
the site to be used as a base map. The boundary 
will be shown, based on information provided by 
the township. (Note the legal description of the 
entire site will be used as the project boundary). 
If a declaration of public recreation deed 
declaration has not been recorded previously, 
this will need to occur at the completion of the 
project. 
 
At the completion of this phase, we will provide a 60 percent preliminary site plan and cost opinion 
for review with the township. Using this information, we will request a pre-application meeting with 
Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy (EGLE) to review permit impacts 
and include the township on a virtual call. Two meetings are included for this task/phase. 
 
Final Design 

Comments from the preliminary design phase will be addressed in a 90 percent construction 
document package. Technical specifications will be included in a bid package using ROWE’s front 
end format. An updated construction cost opinion will be developed. ROWE will review the final 
design and bidding package via conference call. ROWE will provide a project schedule and task 
items for the township to upload on MiGrants for MDNR approval prior to advertising. 
 
Permits 

The project is proposed on developed areas of the site; no wetland impacts are anticipated, no 
delineation is included in the scope of work, and any additional field work would be an additional 
service. The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) maps indicate a base flood 
elevation of 646.00 which is approximately 400 feet inland from the water’s edge. An EGLE/United 
States Army Corp of Engineers (USACE) Joint Permit will be prepared; a Soil Erosion and 
Sedimentation Control permit (SESC) application permit will be prepared for execution by the 
Contractor. No wetland mitigation design is included. Hydraulic modeling has not been included. 
Permit and review fees are not included and will be invoiced as a direct reimbursable. 
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Bidding 

ROWE will coordinate approval from MDNR prior to advertising and award. ROWE will advertise 
the project and address technical questions from bidders. ROWE will assist with the bid opening 
in the township. ROWE will review bids and provide a recommendation to the MDNR and the 
township for award. 
 
Construction  

It is understood that the township will be monitoring construction on a daily basis. Construction 
staking and material testing will be provided by the Contractor. ROWE will be available to assist 
with the following key part-time activities to assist the township during construction on a time and 
materials basis: 

• Pre-construction meeting 

• Shop drawing review 

• Pay applications review 

• Progress meetings 

• Punchlist meeting and follow-up 

• Record drawing 
 

Community Engagement/Grant Administration  

A draft site plan will be provided for use by the township to circle back and provide a progress 
update to the community. 
 
ROWE will work with the township to host an open house/ribbon cutting ceremony for the project. 
ROWE will provide plan exhibits. 
 
The township will be the primary administrator for grant correspondence with MDNR. ROWE will 
assist with quarterly reporting on progress. ROWE will act as the Prime Professional.  
 
Schedule 

Notice to Proceed       February 2025 
Preliminary Design      March-April 2025 
Final Design        May-June 2025 
EGLE Permit Review      June-September 2025 
Bidding and Award      September-October 2025 
Construction        Fall 2025 (start pending EGLE permit) 
 

Compensation: 

  Topographic Survey      $3,200 
  Geotechnical        $3,500 
  Preliminary Design      $5,300 
 Final Design   $18,000 
 Bidding   $2,000 
 Construction Assistance (70 hours)  $10,000 time and materials 

Total   $42,000 
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Clarifications  

1. Boundary information provided (tax description) will be accurate and suitable for site plan 
design; therefore, no boundary surveying services are included. 

2. No storm detention design is included.  
3. Environmental testing is not included in this proposal. 
4. A hydraulic study or wetland delineation is not included in the preparation of the EGLE 

permit. 
5. No offsite work will be required, including offsite road and/or utility improvements. 
6. All other permits not listed in the scope of services will be obtained by the Owner or site 

contractor. 
7. No formal site plan review process is included. 

 
We look forward to continuing our work with you on this exciting project. Please contact me at (810) 
869-5170 if you have any questions or require additional information. Upon approval we will provide 
a contract; signature and return will act as notice to proceed. 
 
Sincerely, 
ROWE Professional Services Company 
 
 
 
Douglas R. Schultz, PLA 
Senior Landscape Architect II 
 
Attachment 
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RESOLUTION 25-04 
KAYAK LAUNCH 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF FLUSHING  
GENESEE COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 
Michigan Department of Natural Resources Trust Fund 

GRANT APPROVAL 
 

WHEREAS, Flushing Township supports the submission of an applica�on �tled “Accessible Kayak 
Launch” to the Michigan Natural Resource Trust Fund (MNRTF) and; 
 
WHEREAS, (AGENCY) has gathered public input and the project is supported in the current 5 
Year Recrea�on Plan and; 
 
WHEREAS, Flushing Township has made a financial commitment to the project in the amount of 
$71,200 matching funds, in cash and/or force account; and,  
 
WHEREAS, the project grant applica�on will include improvement of Flushing Township Nature 
Park including: 

• Accessible paved parking 
• Accessible paved path connec�on 
• Accessible modular kayak launch 
• Accessible site furnishings, signage and associated site improvements 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Flushing Township Board hereby authorizes submission of 
a MNRTF grant for $71,200 of total $278,400 project cost, during the 2025-2026 fiscal year 
period.  
 
AYES: 
NAYS: 
Adopted: ________ 
 
_______________________________________ 
Frederick Thorsby, Flushing Township Supervisor 
 
_______________________________________ 
Wendy D. Meinburg, Flushing Township Clerk 





















 Current Amended 
Budget 

 Proposed Budget 
Amendment 

 Proposed Amended 
Budget 

General Fund (101)
Revenues: Positive/(Negative) Change

101-000-546.000 PA 48 MAINT OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY 11,000 1,300 12,300
101-000-631.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 47,000 5,500 52,500
101-000-665.000 INTEREST-GOVMIC 100,000 40,000 140,000
101-000-676.003 ELECTION REIMBURSEMENT 20,000 25,000 45,000
101-000-699.001 W&S OVERHEAD ALLOCATION 250,000 1,000 251,000

Total General Fund Revenues (all accounts) 2,108,070 72,800 2,180,870

Expenditures: (Positive)/ Negative Change

Township Board
101-101-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES 22,756 500 23,256
101-101-702.004 PLANNING COMMISSION 0 2,500 2,500
101-101-704.002 PLANNING COMMISSION 7,000 (7,000) 0
101-101-704.003 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 2,000 (2,000) 0
101-101-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 35,000 5,000 40,000
101-101-826.000 LEGAL FEES 18,000 (5,000) 13,000
101-101-911.001 OTHER BOARDS TRAINING/CONVENTION 2,000 (2,000) 0
101-101-980.002 CAPITAL OUTLAY-GOVMIC INT 38,000 4,100 42,100
Total Township Board Department 264,856 (3,900) 260,956

Supervisor  Department
101-171-704.001 DEPUTY PAY 1,200 300 1,500
101-171-911.000 TRAINING & CONVENTION 800 150 950
101-171-948.001 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE/AGREEMENT/EQUIPMENT 0 60 60
101-171-980.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - OFFICE EQUIPMENT 0 1,000 1,000
101-171-981.001 CAPITAL OUTLAY - EQUIPMENT 1,000 (1,000) 0
Total Supervisor Department 65,160 510 65,670

Finance Department
101-191-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES 46,000 7,000 53,000
101-191-725.000 VISION INSURANCE 300 400 700
101-191-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0 15,000 15,000
101-191-802.000 AUDIT EXPENSE 12,450 3,000 15,450
101-191-802.002 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 15,000 (15,000) 0
101-191-948.001 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE/AGREEMENT/EQUIPMENT 0 750 750
101-191-948.004 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 500 (500) 0
Total Finance Department 190,861 10,650 201,511

Clerk Department
101-215-704.001 DEPUTY PAY 1,200 1,300 2,500
101-215-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT 2,300 (2,300) 0
101-215-718.001 DISABILITY INSURANCE 800 (800) 0
101-215-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,500 (1,500) 0
101-215-725.000 VISION INSURANCE 300 (300) 0
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101-215-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE 300 (300) 0
101-215-948.001 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE/AGREEMENT/EQUIPMENT 0 750 750
101-215-948.002 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 750 (750) 0
Total Clerk Department 78,550 (3,900) 74,650

Clerk - Admin Department
101-216-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES 35,000 3,200 38,200
101-216-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT 1,560 1,250 2,810
101-216-718.001 DISABILITY INSURANCE 0 800 800
101-216-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE 0 1,000 1,000
101-216-725.000 VISION INSURANCE 0 1,000 1,000
101-216-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE 0 300 300
101-216-948.001 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE/AGREEMENT/EQUIPMENT 0 400 400
Total Clerk - Admin Department 44,060 7,950 52,010

Clerical- Water Department
101-219-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES 35,000 3,000 38,000
101-219-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT 1,560 1,750 3,310
101-219-718.001 DISABILITY INSURANCE 700 100 800
101-219-718.003 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,500 750 3,250
101-219-911.000 TRAINING & CONVENTION 0 1,000 1,000
101-219-948.002 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 1,000 (1,000) 0
Total Clerical- Water Department 49,660 5,600 55,260

Treasurer
101-253-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES 56,800 2,500 59,300
101-253-704.000 DEPUTY TREASURER 1,200 (1,200) 0
101-253-704.001 DEPUTY PAY 0 1,500 1,500
101-253-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT 2,200 (2,200) 0
101-253-718.002 DISABILITY INSURANCE 900 (900) 0
101-253-718.003 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,500 (2,500) 0
101-253-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,500 (1,500) 0
101-253-725.000 VISION INSURANCE 300 (300) 0
101-253-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE 300 (300) 0
101-253-830.000 TAX ROLL EXPENSE 6,000 4,500 10,500
101-253-948.001 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE/AGREEMENT/EQUIPMENT 1,600 600 2,200
Total Treasurer's Department 94,600 200 94,800

Tax Clerk Department
101-255-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES 35,000 2,000 37,000
101-255-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT 1,560 2,000 3,560
101-255-718.002 DISABILITY INSURANCE 0 900 900
101-255-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE 0 600 600
101-255-725.000 VISION INSURANCE 0 300 300
101-255-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE 0 300 300
Total Tax Clerk Department 44,060 6,100 50,160

Assessor Department
101-257-718.002 DISABILITY INSURANCE 1,000 50 1,050
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101-257-718.003 HEALTH INSURANCE 21,000 2,000 23,000
101-257-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE 1,600 300 1,900
101-257-752.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES 0 150 150
101-257-948.004 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 500 (500) 0
Total Assessor Department 197,296 2,000 199,296

Elections Department
101-262-752.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES & POSTAGE 16,000 (8,000) 8,000
101-262-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 20,000 (10,000) 10,000
101-262-948.004 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 1,000 (1,000) 0
Total Elections Department 114,100 (19,000) 95,100

Buildings and Grounds Department
101-265-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE 3,710 3,000 6,710
101-265-854.000 COPY MACHINE METER CHARGE 2,500 (2,500) 0
101-265-855.000 COPY MACHINE FEES-METER FEES 0 2,500 2,500
101-265-948.001 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE/AGREEMENT/EQUIPMENT 0 2,500 2,500
101-265-948.004 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE 1,000 (1,000) 0
Total Buildings and Grounds Department 91,670 4,500 96,170

Public Service Department
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101-443-801.000 FIRE CONTRACT 240,000 (240,000) 0
101-443-801.001 FIRE CONTRACT 0 190,000 190,000
101-443-827.000 LIBRARY/SENIOR CITIZENS CNTR 24,000 23,000 47,000
101-443-932.000 AUTO MAINTENANCE EXPENSE/GAS 4,000 750 4,750
101-443-955.001 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 500 250 750
101-443-967.002 PROJECT COSTS-CDBG 0 12,000 12,000
101-443-988.000 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS 450,000 (175,000) 275,000
Total Public Service Department 900,000 (189,000) 711,000

Parks & Recreation Department
101-751-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES 18,000 1,000 19,000
101-751-704.004 SUMMER HELP WAGES 15,000 (12,200) 2,800
101-751-759.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE 1,000 300 1,300
101-751-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0 3,200 3,200
101-751-802.002 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,000 (3,000) 0
Total Parks & Recreation Department 68,300 (10,700) 57,600

101-966-995.249 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT 0 11,500 11,500

Total General Fund Expenditures (all departments) 2,206,973 (177,490) 2,029,483

General Fund Net Revenues and Expenditures (98,903) 250,290 151,387

General Fund Beginning Fund Balance (FY24 Ending) 3,771,101 3,771,101
General Fund Ending Fund Balance 3,672,198 3,922,488
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Police Fund (207)
Revenues: Positive/(Negative) Change

207-000-543.001 CPE TRAINING/STATE POLICE -                               13,500                                  13,500
207-000-631.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1,000 5,000 6,000
207-000-676.000 GRANTS 15,500 (6,500) 9,000
207-000-685.000 OPIOD SETTLEMENT 0 6,500 6,500

Total Police Fund Revenues 1,431,470 18,500 1,449,970

Expenditures: (Positive)/ Negative Change

207-000-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES 0 86,000 86,000
207-000-702.002 OFFICERS WAGES 657,000 (20,500) 636,500
207-000-703.000 POLICE PART-TIME 30,000 (10,000) 20,000
207-000-709.000 MEDICARE TAXES 51,000 3,000 54,000
207-000-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT 169,500 65,000 234,500
207-000-718.003 HEALTH INSURANCE 77,000 8,000 85,000
207-000-718.005 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB) 53,500 15,000 68,500
207-000-759.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE 25,000 (2,500) 22,500
207-000-801.000 LEIN SERVICES 3,500 (3,500) 0
207-000-801.002 LEIN SERVICES 0 4,000 4,000
207-000-802.002 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 10,000 (10,000) 0
207-000-911.002 CPE TRANING 0 500 500
207-000-916.000 DUES PAID WITH OPIOID MONEY 0 6,300 6,300
207-000-935.001 WORKMENS COMP INS 9,500 (9,500) 0
207-000-981.001 CAPITAL OUTLAY - EQUIPMENT 119,000 9,500 128,500

Total Police Fund Expenditures 1,386,150 141,300 1,527,450

Police Fund Net Revenues and Expenditures 45,320 (122,800) (77,480)

Police Fund Beginning Fund Balance  (FY24 Ending) 1,384,013 1,384,013
Police Fund Fund Balance 1,429,333 1,306,533

Building Inspection Fund (249)
Revenues: Positive/(Negative) Change

249-931-699.101 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN 0 11,500 11,500
Total Building Inspection Fund Revenues 101,575 11,500 113,075

Expenditures: (Positive)/ Negative Change

249-000-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES 34,000 2,500 36,500
249-000-704.001 ZONING/CODE WAGES 45,700 (45,700) 0
249-000-704.005 ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 0 22,850 22,850
249-000-704.006 CODE ENFORCEMENT 0 22,850 22,850
249-000-717.000 PENSION EXPENSE 1,400 (1,400) 0
249-000-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT 2,300 1,400 3,700
249-000-718.001 DISABILITY INSURANCE 725 200 925
249-000-718.003 HEALTH INSURANCE 22,300 4,000 26,300
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249-000-725.000 VISION INSURANCE 150 600 750
249-000-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE 150 100 250
249-000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 35,000 (5,000) 30,000

Total Building Inspection Fund Expenditures 158,175 2,400 160,575

Building Inspection Fund Net Revenues and Expenditures (56,600) 9,100 (47,500)

Building Inspection Fund Beginning Fund Balance (FY24 Ending) 102,784 102,784
Building Inspection Fund Ending Fund Balance 46,184 55,284



GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION
101-000-546.000 PA 48 MAINT OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
101-000-631.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
101-000-665.000 INTEREST-GOVMIC
101-000-676.003 ELECTION REIMBURSEMENT
101-000-699.001 W&S OVERHEAD ALLOCATION
101-101-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES
101-101-702.004 PLANNING COMMISSION
101-101-704.002 PLANNING COMMISSION
101-101-704.003 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
101-101-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
101-101-826.000 LEGAL FEES
101-101-911.001 OTHER BOARDS TRAINING/CONVENTION
101-101-980.002 CAPITAL OUTLAY-GOVMIC INT
101-171-704.001 DEPUTY PAY
101-171-911.000 TRAINING & CONVENTION
101-171-948.001 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE/AGREEMENT/EQUIPMENT
101-171-980.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - OFFICE EQUIPMENT
101-171-981.001 CAPITAL OUTLAY - EQUIPMENT
101-191-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES
101-191-725.000 VISION INSURANCE
101-191-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
101-191-802.000 AUDIT EXPENSE
101-191-802.002 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
101-191-948.001 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE/AGREEMENT/EQUIPMENT
101-191-948.004 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE
101-215-704.001 DEPUTY PAY
101-215-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT
101-215-718.001 DISABILITY INSURANCE
101-215-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE
101-215-725.000 VISION INSURANCE
101-215-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE
101-215-948.001 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE/AGREEMENT/EQUIPMENT
101-215-948.002 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT
101-216-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES
101-216-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT
101-216-718.001 DISABILITY INSURANCE
101-216-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE
101-216-725.000 VISION INSURANCE



101-216-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE
101-216-948.001 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE/AGREEMENT/EQUIPMENT
101-219-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES
101-219-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT
101-219-718.001 DISABILITY INSURANCE
101-219-718.003 HEALTH INSURANCE
101-219-911.000 TRAINING & CONVENTION
101-219-948.002 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE
101-253-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES
101-253-704.000 DEPUTY TREASURER
101-253-704.001 DEPUTY PAY
101-253-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT
101-253-718.002 DISABILITY INSURANCE
101-253-718.003 HEALTH INSURANCE
101-253-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE
101-253-725.000 VISION INSURANCE
101-253-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE
101-253-830.000 TAX ROLL EXPENSE
101-253-948.001 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE/AGREEMENT/EQUIPMENT
101-255-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES
101-255-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT
101-255-718.002 DISABILITY INSURANCE
101-255-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE
101-255-725.000 VISION INSURANCE
101-255-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE
101-257-718.002 DISABILITY INSURANCE
101-257-718.003 HEALTH INSURANCE
101-257-724.000 DENTAL INSURANCE
101-257-752.001 OPERATING SUPPLIES
101-257-948.004 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE
101-262-752.000 OFFICE SUPPLIES & POSTAGE
101-262-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
101-262-948.004 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE
101-265-850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE
101-265-854.000 COPY MACHINE METER CHARGE
101-265-855.000 COPY MACHINE FEES-METER FEES
101-265-948.001 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE/AGREEMENT/EQUIPMENT
101-265-948.004 COMPUTER MAINTENANCE
101-443-801.000 FIRE CONTRACT



101-443-801.001 FIRE CONTRACT
101-443-827.000 LIBRARY/SENIOR CITIZENS CNTR
101-443-932.000 AUTO MAINTENANCE EXPENSE/GAS
101-443-955.001 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE
101-443-967.002 PROJECT COSTS-CDBG
101-443-988.000 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS
101-751-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES
101-751-704.004 SUMMER HELP WAGES
101-751-759.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE
101-751-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
101-751-802.002 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
101-966-995.249 INTERFUND TRANSFER OUT
207-000-543.001 CPE TRAINING/STATE POLICE
207-000-631.000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
207-000-676.000 GRANTS
207-000-685.000 OPIOD SETTLEMENT
207-000-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES
207-000-702.002 OFFICERS WAGES
207-000-703.000 POLICE PART-TIME
207-000-709.000 MEDICARE TAXES
207-000-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT
207-000-718.003 HEALTH INSURANCE
207-000-718.005 OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (OPEB)
207-000-759.000 GASOLINE EXPENSE
207-000-801.000 LEIN SERVICES
207-000-801.002 LEIN SERVICES
207-000-802.002 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
207-000-911.002 CPE TRANING
207-000-916.000 DUES PAID WITH OPIOID MONEY
207-000-935.001 WORKMENS COMP INS
207-000-981.001 CAPITAL OUTLAY - EQUIPMENT
249-000-702.000 SALARIES & WAGES
249-000-704.001 ZONING/CODE WAGES
249-000-704.005 ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
249-000-704.006 CODE ENFORCEMENT 
249-000-717.000 PENSION EXPENSE 
249-000-717.001 PENSION EXPENSE FLAT
249-000-718.001 DISABILITY INSURANCE
249-000-718.003 HEALTH INSURANCE



249-000-725.000 VISION INSURANCE
249-000-726.000 LIFE INSURANCE
249-000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
249-931-699.101 INTERFUND TRANSFER IN



PROPOSED BUDGET AMENDMENT
1,300.00                                                
5,500.00                                                

40,000.00                                              
25,000.00                                              

1,000.00                                                
500.00                                                   

2,500.00                                                
(7,000.00)                                               
(2,000.00)                                               
5,000.00                                                

(5,000.00)                                               
(2,000.00)                                               
4,100.00                                                

300.00                                                   
150.00                                                   

60.00                                                      
1,000.00                                                

(1,000.00)                                               
7,000.00                                                

400.00                                                   
15,000.00                                              

3,000.00                                                
(15,000.00)                                             

750.00                                                   
(500.00)                                                  

1,300.00                                                
(2,300.00)                                               

(800.00)                                                  
(1,500.00)                                               

(300.00)                                                  
(300.00)                                                  
750.00                                                   

(750.00)                                                  
3,200.00                                                
1,250.00                                                

800.00                                                   
1,000.00                                                
1,000.00                                                



300.00                                                   
400.00                                                   

3,000.00                                                
1,750.00                                                

100.00                                                   
750.00                                                   

1,000.00                                                
(1,000.00)                                               
2,500.00                                                

(1,200.00)                                               
1,500.00                                                

(2,200.00)                                               
(900.00)                                                  

(2,500.00)                                               
(1,500.00)                                               

(300.00)                                                  
(300.00)                                                  

4,500.00                                                
600.00                                                   

2,000.00                                                
2,000.00                                                

900.00                                                   
600.00                                                   
300.00                                                   
300.00                                                   

50.00                                                      
2,000.00                                                

300.00                                                   
150.00                                                   

(500.00)                                                  
(8,000.00)                                               

(10,000.00)                                             
(1,000.00)                                               
3,000.00                                                

(2,500.00)                                               
2,500.00                                                
2,500.00                                                

(1,000.00)                                               
(240,000.00)                                          



190,000.00                                            
23,000.00                                              

750.00                                                   
250.00                                                   

12,000.00                                              
(175,000.00)                                          

1,000.00                                                
(12,200.00)                                             

300.00                                                   
3,200.00                                                

(3,000.00)                                               
11,500.00                                              
13,500.00                                              

5,000.00                                                
(6,500.00)                                               
6,500.00                                                

86,000.00                                              
(20,500.00)                                             
(10,000.00)                                             

3,000.00                                                
65,000.00                                              

8,000.00                                                
15,000.00                                              
(2,500.00)                                               
(3,500.00)                                               
4,000.00                                                

(10,000.00)                                             
500.00                                                   

6,300.00                                                
(9,500.00)                                               
9,500.00                                                
2,500.00                                                

(45,700.00)                                             
22,850.00                                              
22,850.00                                              
(1,400.00)                                               
1,400.00                                                

200.00                                                   
4,000.00                                                



600.00                                                   
100.00                                                   

(5,000.00)                                               
11,500.00                                              

































Monthly Permit List 03/03/2025

Date Issued

BUILDING

Permit # Applicant Job Address Fee Total Const. Value

02/11/2025$30,000$380.007266 W STANLEY RDCUSTOM BUILDING AND TRIM PB25-0005

Total Permits For Type: 1

Total Fees For Type: $380.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $30,000

Date Issued

ELECTRICAL

Permit # Applicant Job Address Fee Total Const. Value

02/03/2025$0$208.007070 CAMBRIDGE DRORSBURN ELECTRICPE25-0006

02/04/2025$0$473.003040 OXFORD LNCONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORSPE25-0005

02/18/2025$0$310.007056 CAMBRIDGE DRTHOMAS ALBRIGHT & ASSOCPE25-0008

02/18/2025$0$325.007048 CAMBRIDGE DRTHOMAS ALBRIGHT & ASSOCPE25-0007

02/19/2025$0$200.008300 APPLE BLOSSOM LNSGI HEATING & COOLINGPE25-0009

Total Permits For Type: 5

Total Fees For Type: $1,516.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $0

Date Issued

MECHANICAL

Permit # Applicant Job Address Fee Total Const. Value

02/03/2025$0$173.007200 RIVER RDSTALEY'S PLUMBINGPM25-0010

02/04/2025$0$355.007056 CAMBRIDGE DRFERRIGAN HEATING & COOLINGPM25-0011

02/04/2025$0$355.007058 CAMBRIDGE DRFERRIGAN HEATING & COOLINGPM25-0012

02/04/2025$0$355.008420 MAURICE LNFERRIGAN HEATING & COOLINGPM24-0080

02/05/2025$0$173.005161 PLEASANT DRSTALEY'S PLUMBINGPM25-0013

02/10/2025$0$143.003460 AMBLESIDE DRGOYETTE MECHANICALPM25-0015

02/18/2025$0$143.007141 RANDEE STMRS. MICHAEL PLUMBERS, ELECTRITIONS AND HVAC TECHICIANSPM25-0017

02/19/2025$0$185.008300 APPLE BLOSSOM LNSGI HEATING & COOLINGPM25-0018

02/26/2025$0$203.003235 BENDING BROOK DRGOYETTE MECHANICALPM25-0019

Total Permits For Type: 9

Total Fees For Type: $2,085.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $0

Date Issued

PLUMBING

Permit # Applicant Job Address Fee Total Const. Value



02/03/2025$0$263.003040 OXFORD LNMARK WOODMAN PLUMBING & HEATING INCPP25-0003

Total Permits For Type: 1

Total Fees For Type: $263.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $0

Date Issued

ZONING

Permit # Applicant Job Address Fee Total Const. Value

02/05/2025$1$105.006273 N ELMS RDFOUST, JAMES LPZ25-0004

02/10/2025$1$55.005097 CEDARDALE LNDAVIDEK, JENNIFERPZ25-0005

Total Permits For Type: 2

Total Fees For Type: $160.00

Total Const. Value For Type: $2

Population: All Records

Report Summary

Grand Total Fees: $4,404.00

Grand Total Permits: 18

Grand Total Const. Value: $30,002

Permit.Status  =  ISSUED AND
Permit.DateIssued  Between
2/1/2025 12:00:00 AM AND
2/28/2025 11:59:59 PM



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF FLUSHING 
6524 North Seymour Road 
Flushing, Michigan 48433 

(810) 659-0800      Fax (810) 659-4212 
www.flushingtownship.com 

 
 
Supervisor – Frederick R. Thorsby                                                                                                               Trustees 
Clerk –Wendy Meinburg                                                                                                                           William Bain  
Treasurer – Terry Peck                                                                                                                              Linda Minarik 
                                                                                                                                                                      Josh Upleger 

       Sharilynn K. Willette  
 

Fire Report February 2025 
 
Fire Runs (Feb)              2 
Structure Fire    0 
Car Fire     0 
Grass Fire     0 
PI Accidents     0 
PD Accident -Wash Down  0 
Natural Gas Leak    0 
Down Wires     0 
Electrical Fire    0 
Fire Alarms     0 
Smoke Investigation   0 
Open Burns     0 
CO Alarm     0 
Odor Investigation    1 
Lift Assist     1 
Assist EMS     0 
Assist to Police    0 
Good Intent Call    0 

As Reported by Chief James Michael 

http://www.flushingtownship.com/


          FANG ACTIVITY REPORT 

    FEBRUARY 2025 

 
02/04 – FANG detectives conducted an undercover buy of fentanyl pills from a dealer in the Flint area. 
The dealer was identified and the case is ongoing. 

02/05 – FANG detectives utilized a confidential informant to conduct a controlled purchase of crack 
cocaine from a known dealer in the Flint area. The investigation is ongoing. 

FANG detectives utilized a second confidential informant to conduct another controlled purchase of 
cocaine from a dealer in the Flint area. The investigation is ongoing. 

02/06 – FANG detectives utilized a confidential informant to conduct a controlled purchase of crack 
cocaine from a dealer in the Flint area. The dealer was identified and the investigation is ongoing. 

Also on this date, FANG detectives utilized a confidential informant to conduct a controlled purchase of 
crystal meth from a known dealer in the Flint area. The investigation is ongoing. 

02/10 – FANG detectives conducted a search warrant at the residence of a narcotics dealer in the Flint 
area. As a result, FANG detectives seized a couple grams of cocaine and $4,041. 

02/11 – FANG detectives assisted MCU with the execution of a search warrant in the City of Flint. 

02/12 – FANG detectives utilized a confidential informant to conduct a controlled purchase of crack 
cocaine from a known dealer in the Flint area. The investigation is ongoing. 

02/18 – FANG detectives utilized a confidential informant to conduct a controlled purchase of crack 
cocaine from a known dealer in the Flint area. The investigation is ongoing. 

Also on this date, FANG detectives conducted an undercover buy of fentanyl pills from a dealer in the Flint 
area. 

02/19 – FANG detectives utilized a confidential informant to conduct a controlled purchase of crack 
cocaine from a known dealer in the Flint area. The investigation is ongoing. 

02/20 – FANG detectives executed a search warrant at the residence of a known drug dealer. FANG 
detectives seized 5 firearms, 158 grams of cocaine and $1,613. 

02/21 – FANG detectives executed a search warrant at the residence of a suspected narcotics dealer in 
the Flint area.  The search warrant resulted in the seizure of 333 grams of fentanyl and $16,825. 

02/27- FANG detectives executed a search warrant at the residence of a narcotics dealer in the Flint area. 
The search warrant resulted in the seizure of 8 grams of cocaine and 1 handgun. 

02/28 – FANG detectives assisted MCU with pre-raid surveillance for 2 search warrants in the City of Flint. 

































Date ClosedCategory Next Action Next Action DateStatusDate Filed

03/03/2025

Address/ Parcel
Number

Enforcement
Number

Enforcement List

EN25-0009 02/03/2025 OPEN - COMPLAINT RECEIVEDVEHICLES FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION03/10/2025

EN25-0010 02/04/2025 OPEN - COMPLAINT RECEIVEDVEHICLES FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION03/06/2025

EN25-0011 02/10/2025 OPEN - COMPLAINT RECEIVEDRUBBISH INSPECTION 03/10/2025

EN25-0012 02/10/2025RUBBISH FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION03/10/2025

EN25-0013 02/12/2025 CLOSED-UNFOUNDED 02/12/2025WORK WITHOUT PERMIT PROPERTY VISIT 02/12/2025

EN25-0014 02/12/2025 OPEN - COMPLAINT RECEIVEDSIGNS OBSERVATION 02/18/2025

EN25-0015 02/19/2025 OPEN - COMPLAINT RECEIVEDROADSIDE STAND FOLLOW-UP INSPECTION03/26/2025

Population:

Records: 7

Enforcement.DateFiled  Between  2/1/2025 12:00:00 AM AND 2/28/2025
11:59:59 PM AND
Enforcement.CodeOfficer  =  CHRIS CZYZIO

All Records



Zoning Report for February 2025 - Flushing Township 
 

- Zoning, Child Care Facility ques�ons - Elms 

- Zoning, Farm animal ques�ons – Mc Kinley 

- Zoning, Farm animal ques�ons – Seymour 

- Zoning, Fence Permit ques�ons – Carpenter 

- Zoning, Buildable lot ques�ons – Appleblossom 

- Zoning, Home Occupa�on permit – Elms 

- Zoning, Short term rental permit - Cedardale 

- Zoning, Doublewide ques�ons – Johnson 

- BOR Training 

- Short Term Rental Permit (2) - Meadowbrook 

- Zoning, New build ques�ons - Mc Kinley 

- Zoning, Commercial Solar ques�ons 

- Zoning, Farm building ques�ons – Mc Kinley 

- ESTA Training 

- Zoning, Lot size ques�ons – Johnson 

- Zoning, Accessory Structure vacant lot – Nichols 

- Zoning, Pole Building ques�ons – Dillon 

- Zoning, Barndominimum ques�ons – Seymour 

- Zoning, Mobile home ques�ons – Seymour 

- Zoning, building ques�ons – Elms 

- Zoning, Architect future build ques�ons Mt Morris 

- Zoning, GCDC Soil erosion permit discussion 

- Zoning, Buildable lot ques�ons – Hickory 

- Zoning, Fence Permit – Fieldstone 

- Zoning, Accessory structure ques�ons – Seymour 

- Zoning, Short Term Rental Permit – Duffield 

 



 

Chief of Police – Dennie VanAlstine 

FEBRUARY 2025 
Police Department Statistics 

 
2025 FEB 

  
FEB 

 

Activity / Date 
  

Activity / Date   
Calls for Service 144 

 
OWI/OUID 0  

Total Complaints 
Taken 

71 
 

   

Suspicious Situations 9 
 

   

Family Trouble 4 
 

   

Felony Arrests 1 
 

   
Misd. Arrests 6 

 
   

Juv.Felony Arrest 1 
  

 
 

Juv.Misd.Arrest 1 
  

 
 

Business Checks 189 
 

VEHICLE MILEAGE USED 
Vacation Checks 29 

  
  

Subdivision Checks 352 
 

Patrol Car 27-3               2018 72387 594 
Traffic Stops 31 

 
Patrol Car 27-4               2017 105837 267 

Traffic Citations 15 
 

Patrol Car 27-5               2020 98114 287 
Traffic Warnings 30 

 
Patrol Car 27-6               2022 64078 3188 

Medicals 0 
 

Patrol Car 27-7               2024 4984 1928 
Alarms 4     
Reports Completed 71 

 
   

 
   1 – Aggravated/Felonious Assault – Family – Other Weapon (0) 
   3 - Assault and Battery/Simple Assault (3) 
   1 – Computer/Internet Used For Harassment/Threats (1) 
   1 – Malicious Destruction of Property ($1000 or less-Domestic Relationship) (1) 
   0 – Burglary – Unoccupied Building or Other Structure (0) 
   0 – Larceny – Personal Property from Vehicle (0) – From Yard (0) – Other (0) 
   0 – Uttering and Publishing Check 
   0 – Damage to Property – Private Property (0) 
   1 – Contempt of Court (1) 
   1 – Failure to Appear (1) 
   0 – Disorderly Conduct (0) 
   1 – Runaway (1) 
   0 – Operating Under the Influence of Intoxicating Liquor (0) 
   1 – Traffic – No Operators License (1) 
   1 – Traffic – Registration Law Violations (1) 
   0 – Violation – Insurance – Fail to File PLPD Insurance (0) 
  19– Traffic, Non-Criminal – Accident (11) – Non-Traffic (0) – Parking Violation (2) 
   4– Inspections/Investigations – Other Inspections (0), Family Trouble (4)  
   0 – Miscellaneous -Natural Death (0) 
   13 – Miscellaneous - Non-Criminal (13) 
    8 - Assists – General Assist (1) – Fire Dept (0) – Other Police Department (5) – EMS (2) 
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